the unaudited pro forma adjustments are expected to have a continuing impact on the combined results.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is presented for informational purposes only and to aid you in your analysis of the
financial aspects of the acquisition. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information described above has been derived from the
historical financial statements of Medicine Man and Mesa and the related notes included elsewhere in this Form 8-K. The unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial information is based on Medicine Man’s accounting policies. Further review may identify additional differences between the
accounting policies of Medicine Man and Mesa. The unaudited pro forma adjustments and the pro forma condensed combined financial information don’t
reflect the impact of synergies or post-transaction management actions and are not necessarily indicative of the financial position or results of operations
that may have actually occurred had the transaction taken place on the dates noted, or of Medicine Man’s future financial position or operating results.

 1

Medicine Man Technologies, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
March 31, 2020

  Medicine Man   Mesa
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 9,075,427  $ 472,445  $ (472,445) (A) $ 6,961,362
   (2,612,018) (B)
   497,953 (C)

Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful
accounts   511,984   732,665   (732,665) (A)  985,278

   473,294 (C)
Accounts receivable – related party   59,512   –   –   59,512
Inventory   642,689   2,121,253   (2,121,253) (A)  4,379,611

   3,736,922 (C)
Note receivable – related party   767,695   –   –   767,695
Other assets   707,706   36,447   (36,447) (A)  707,706
Prepaid acquisition costs   1,269,367   –   –   1,269,367

Total current assets   13,034,380   3,362,810   (1,266,659)   15,130,531
Non-current assets:

Fixed assets, net accumulated depreciation   541,791   1,638,082   (1,638,082) (A)  1,650,906
   1,109,115 (C)

Goodwill   12,304,306   –   1,837,354 (C)  14,141,660
Intangible assets, net of amortization   73,641   17,315   (17,315) (A)  2,743,941

   2,670,300 (C)
Investment   435,898   –   –   435,898
Accounts receivable - litigation   3,063,968   –   –   3,063,968
Deferred tax assets, net   268,423   –   –   268,423
Notes receivable – noncurrent, net   242,959   –   –   242,959
Operating lease right of use assets   63,925   –   –   63,925

Total non-current assets   16,994,911   1,655,397   3,961,372   22,611,680

Total assets  $ 30,029,291  $ 5,018,207  $ 2,694,713  $ 37,742,211

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 1,182,832  $ 2,331,141  $ (2,331,141) (A) $ 4,102,933
   2,920,101 (C)

Accounts payable – related party   2,500   –   –   2,500
Accrued expenses   1,194,032   637,088   (637,088) (A)  1,194,032
Derivative liabilities   1,118,783   –   –   1,118,783
Income taxes payable   1,940   –   –   1,940

Total current liabilities   3,500,087   2,968,229   (48,128)   6,420,188

Non-current liabilities:

Lease liabilities   75,838   –   –   75,838
Note(s) payable   –   196,831   (196,831) (A)  –

Total non-current liabilities   75,838   196,831   (196,831)   75,838

Total liabilities   3,575,925   3,165,060   (244,959)   6,496,026

Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock $0.001 par value. 250,000,000
authorized, 39,952,628 were issued and outstanding at
March 31, 2020 and 2,554,750 were issued proforma
at March 31, 2020.   39,953   –   2,555 (D)  42,508
Additional paid-in capital   51,609,200   1,202,164   (1,202,164) (A)  56,399,464

   4,790,264 (D)
Accumulated equity (deficit)   (24,195,787)   404,887   (404,887) (A)  (24,195,787)

Common stock held in treasury, at cost, 257,732 shared
held at March 31, 2020.   (1,000,000)   –   –   (1,000,000)
Net income   –   246,096   (246,096) (A)  –

Total stockholders’ equity   26,453,366   1,853,147   2,939,672   31,246,185

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 30,029,291  $ 5,018,207  $ 2,694,713  $ 37,742,211

See notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

 2

Medicine Man Technologies, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2020

  Medicine Man   Mesa
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Operating revenues

Product sales  $ 2,418,235  $ 2,678,141  $ –  $ 5,096,376
Product sales – related party   110,696   –   –   110,696
Consulting and licensing services   661,257   –   –   661,257
Other operating revenues   12,946   –   –   12,946
Total revenue   3,203,134   2,678,141   –   5,881,275

Cost of goods and services

Cost of goods and services   2,148,535   1,869,034   –   4,017,569
Total cost of goods and services   2,148,535   1,869,034   –   4,017,569
Gross profit   1,054,599   809,107   –   1,863,706

Operating expenses

Selling, general and administrative   657,763   426,289   –   1,084,052
Professional services   1,248,988   –   –   1,248,988
Salaries   1,997,036   36,104   –   2,033,140
Stock-based compensation   1,252,731   –   –   1,252,731
Depreciation and amortization expense   9,156   100,618   13,873 (A)   123,647

Total operating expenses   5,165,674   563,011   13,873   5,742,558

Income (loss) from operations   (4,111,075)   246,096   (13,873)   (3,878,852)

Other income/expenses

Interest income (expense)   48,042   –   –   48,042
Gain on forfeiture of contingent consideration   1,462,636   –   –   1,462,636
Unrealized gain (loss) on derivative liabilities   1,191,963   –   –   1,191,963
Unrealized gain (loss) on investment   29,124   –   –   29,124

Total other income (expense)   2,731,765   –   –   2,731,765
Loss before income taxes   (1,379,310)   246,096   (13,873)   (1,147,087)

Provision for income tax (benefit) expense   –   –   –   –

Net income (loss)  $ (1,379,310)  $ 246,096  $ (13,873)  $ (1,147,087)

(Loss) per share

Basic and fully diluted:
Weighted average number of shares outstanding   39,952,628   2,554,750 (D)   42,507,378

(Loss) per share  $ (0.03)   $ (0.03)

See notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

 3

Medicine Man Technologies, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

Medicine

Man   Mesa
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Operating revenues

Product sales, net  $ 6,468,230  $ 7,843,311  $ –  $ 14,311,541
Product sales – related party, net   1,351,578   –   –   1,351,578
Litigation revenue   1,782,457   –   –   1,782,457
Licensing, consulting and Cultivation Max fees   2,767,649   –   –   2,767,649
Other operating revenues   31,041   –   –   31,041

Total operating revenues   12,400,955   7,843,311   –   20,244,266

Cost of goods and services

Cost of goods and services   7,616,221   4,110,953   –   11,727,174
Total cost of goods and services   7,616,221   4,110,953   –   11,727,174

Gross profit   4,784,734   3,732,358   8,517,092

Operating expenses
Selling, general and administrative   2,199,609   863,898   –   3,063,507
Professional services   3,357,877   –   –   3,357,877
Salaries, benefits and related expenses   3,567,535   169,357   –   3,736,892
Stock-based compensation   7,279,363   –   –   7,279,363
Depreciation and amortization expense   61,708   357,664   100,332 (A)   519,704
Derivative expense – contingent compensation   5,400,559   –   –   5,400,559

Total operating expenses   21,866,651   1,390,919   100,332   23,357,902

(Loss) Income from operations   (17,081,917)   2,341,439   (100,332)   (14,840,810)

Other income (expense)

Bad debt expense   (151,169)   –   –   (151,169)
Gain (loss) on sale of assets   –   (50,810)   –   (50,810)
Unrealized gain on derivative liabilities   1,627,177   –   –   1,627,177
Unrealized loss on marketable securities   (1,792,569)   –   –   (1,792,569)
Interest expense   (160,195)   –   –   (160,195)

Total other expense   (476,756)   (50,810)   –   (527,566)

Income before income tax expense   (17,558,673)   2,290,629   (100,332)   (15,368,376)

Income tax benefit   582,931   –   –   582,931
Net (loss) income  $ (16,975,742)  $ 2,290,629  $ (100,332)  $ (14,785,445)

(Loss) per share

Basic and fully diluted:
Weighted average number of shares outstanding   33,740,557   2,554,750 (D)   36,295,307

(Loss) per share  $ (0.50)   $ (0.41)

See notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

 4

Medicine Man Technologies, Inc.
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information
(USD and shares in 000’s except for per share amounts)

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information set forth herein is based upon the consolidated financial statements of

Medicine Man Technologies, Inc. and Mesa Organics, Ltd. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is presented as if the